CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER 46
GAMING EQUIPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a, 70f, 70i and 100.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.232, effective April 15, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 618(a), 30 N.J.R. 1853(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, expires on April 15, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, was adopted as R.1978 d.187,
effective June 5, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 4(a), 10 N.J.R. 306(f). Pursu-
ant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46 was readopted as
R.1983 d.163, effective May 4, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 429(b), 15 N.J.R.
932(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46 was
readopted as R.1988 d.232, effective April 28, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
638(a), 20 N.J.R. 1209(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 46, · Gaming Equipment, was readopted as R.1993 d.204,
effective April 15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 918(a), 25 N.J.R. 1999(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46, Gaming

specifically required to appear on the face. or edge of a
gaming chip pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:46-1.lA or 1.lB, so as
to prevent, to the greatest extent possible, the counterfeiting
of the gaming chip.
( d) No casino licensee shall issue, use or allow a patron
to use in its casino or casino simulcasting facility any gaming
chip that it knows, or reasonably should know, is materially
different from the sample of that gaming chip approved by
the Commission pursuant to this section.
( e) No casino licensee or other person licensed by the
Commission shall manufacture for, sell to, distribute to or
use in any casino outside of Atlantic City, any gaming chips
having the same edge spot and design specifications as those
approved for use in Atlantic City casinos and casino simul-
casting facilities.
Amended by R.1979 d.358, effective September 11, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 419(a), 11 N.J.R. 531(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.539, effective November 21, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1239(a), 15 N.J.R. 1957(c).
Substantially amended and recodified text.
Amended by R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3243(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c).
In subsection (/ ), recodified l.i. and 1., deleting l.ii. regarding the
cage cashier; added new subparagraphs 2. and 3., deleting 2.i. Stylistic
revisions through (/ ). Added new text regarding one-half hour prior
notice for a roulette table impressment. In (m), deleted (m)5 and
added specific signature requirements.
Amended by R.1992 d.453, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2140(a), 24 N.J.R 4279(b).
Added new (h); redesignated existing (h) through (p) as (i) through
(q). In (i), G), and(/), added references to pokette.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, .1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
Simulcast provisions added.
· Amended by R.1996 d.13, effective January 2, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3771(b), 28 N.J.R. 180(c).
In (m) deleted provision for notice to the cpmmission prior to
impressment.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1997 d.132, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5160(a), 29 N.J.R. 923(a).
Supp. 1-19-99 ,
.OTHER AGENCIES
Section was "Gaming chips; , value and non-value; physical character-

Amended by.R.1987 d.336, effe~tive August 17, 1.987.
See: 19 N.JR 2121{a), 19 N.J.R. l570(b).
Added (c).. . . . ...
Amended byRJ991 d;615, effective December i6, 1991.
See: 23 N,J.R. 2922(a), 23 N;J,R3820(b). . ..
Revised (a) and (c) with provisions for sic bo: .
Amended by R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992, ..
~ee: 23 N.J.R. 3243;(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c).
· · In (c): revise.dinternal code reference, . .
Amended byR1992dAll, effective October 19,1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 558(a), 24 N.J.R. 3753(a)'.
· Pai gow provisions added. , . . · .
· Amended by R.1992 d.453, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2140(a), 24 N;J;R. 4279(b). .
In (a) and (c), added reference to pokette wheels.
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19;. 1993;
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.JR 348(b).
Simulcast provisions added. i
Amended by R.1993 d.38, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24N.J.R. 2351(a),)5 N.J.R. 367(a).
, Card reader device added. ·
Administrative Correction;
See: 25 N.J.R. 2507(a).
Adlllinistrative Correction,
See: 25 N.J,R. 4762(a)'. . i ·
Amended by R.1994 d,33, effective January 18, 1994 (operative Febru0
ary 22, 1994). . ... ·.· . . . . . . ·
See: 25 N.J.R. 4737(a), 26 N.J.RA89(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.265, effective June 6, 1994,
See: 25 N.J,R. 5893(11), 2fiN.J.R 2463(a).

iii. A gaming related casino service industry license,
for the purpose of manufacturing, distributing, repair~
ing or servicing slot machines; ·
2. ~. out-of-State manufacturer or distributor of slot
machines for thepurpose of exhibition or demonstration;
3. A common carrier,forthe purpose of transporting
such slot machines in accordance with NJ.AC.
19:46-1.23;
4. An employee or agent of the Commission or Divi-
sion, for the purpose of fulfilling official duties or respcm-
sibilities; or
5. Any other person the Commission may approve
after finding that possession of slot machines by !lm:h
person in this State is nece!lsary . and appropriate to fulfill
the goals and objectives of the Act.
New Rule, R.1978 d.160, effective May.17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1992 d.118, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3729(a), 24 N;J.R. 970(c).
Revised rule regarding out~of-State manufacturers and distributorsuf

( d) Unless otherwise authorized by the 'Commission, each
slot machine that has an attac;he~ J~ill d,1anger. &~all als,o' be
equipped· with· the. niechanical, · efoctiidil oi' electronic' de~
vices that are required by N.J:AC.J9:45--i37(e)" ·
-( e j In • • addition to· .. the:, a:bo~e ·. requirement~, , ea.cQ ·• slot
machine in a. casQIO. shall· ·have .· !iUCh deyic¢S;' equipIDent;.
features. and capabilities a.s n:iay be ,required l:iy tlie Com:inis- .
sion · for that partitjilat m!)del o( sfo(pfach4te 'afte{ the
prototype model is tested ,and · e:Xarrimed l>y · the Di\iisi01t
. . ··. ., '.': ·.
R.1978 d.i60, effective May 17/1978, ·
See: 10 N.J.R. l76(c), l(i N.J;R. 266(c). . . . . • .· ·
Amended by R:1981 d.388, effective.November 2, 19,81.C• ·
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J,R. 780(c).. .. .. ·. . .. ,
(b )6 added; . . . . . . . . .. . .,· ..... , . . .. · ·. • · .
. Amended by R.1984 d.564, effective December 17, 1984, .
S~:' 16 N.J:R. 41(a); 16NJ.R. 3494(b). ·. .. .
· Added the text "or tokens'\ · . ·•. . : ·. , · .. · · ·· ·
Petition for Rulemaking; Slot triachine bUlchanger Sy$tem; :.
See: 19 N.J.R. HlO(a). .· - .. . . . . ..
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effective Jilly 20, 1987.
See: .·18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J~R,,l321(a), . · .··· •· :
Added text to (a)5 an<i (e). · · · · ·
Amen<ied by R.1988 d.224; effective May 16, 1988,
See: 20N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c). .. · · ·